assets (which excludes goodwill and other intangible assets), less our total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of shares of our common
stock outstanding as of December 31, 2011.

   Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the price per share of our common stock paid by purchasers
in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Without taking into account any
other changes in the net tangible book value after December 31, 2011, other than to give effect to our receipt of the estimated proceeds from the
sale in this offering of 1,100,000 shares of common stock at the purchase price of $3.75 per share, and after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31,
2011, would have been approximately $8,624,588, or approximately $0.65 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate
increase of approximately $0.24 in net tangible book value per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of approximately
$3.10 per share to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 3.75
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011 $ 0.41
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.24
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011, after giving effect to this offering $ 0.65
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to purchasers in this offering $ 3.10
   The above table is based on 12,192,669 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2011 (as adjusted for 1,100,000 shares
of common stock to be issued in this offering) and excludes, as of that date:

�
575,277 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as of December 31, 2011, at a
weighted average exercise price of $3.90 per share;

�
778,589 shares of our common stock reserved as of December 31, 2011 for future issuance under our equity incentive plans;

�
2,879,879 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2011, at a